14. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md Tamijur Rahman

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

hall 20/02/2025 Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Md Shahid Khan

Rank: Inspector

No:

Officer-in-charge Thoubal Dam Police Station

Manipar

I xlkl. 1

15. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

16. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 20th February, 2025 at about 5:00 a.m. received an information from a reliable source about the concealment of a nos. of arms, ammunitions and explosives by unknown arms miscreants in general area of Bumpa Khullen Village, Kangpokpi District. Based on the said information, a combined team of CDO, Imphal East District and a column of 5/9 GR under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops) Imphal East District conducted a searched operation in the general area of Bumpa Khullen Village, Kangpokpi District at about 5:40 a.m.

During the search operation, there found the under-noted arms, ammunitions and explosives at the hilltop of Bumpa Khullen Village, Imphal East District.

- 1) 1 (one) no. of AK 56 rifle marked as '563923176' along with magazine and 2 (two) nos. of bayonet.
- 2) 1 (one) no. of 5.56 mm INSAS rifle marked as '18407594' with 4 (four) magazines,
- 1 (one) no. of 7.62 mm MAS Series Bolt Action Sniper rifle marked as '55015' along with magazine and Scope,
- 1 (one) no. of 12 Bore Double Barrel Gun marked as '112646',
- 5) 1 (one) no. of .22 rifle marked as '62416' with magazine,
- 6) 30 (thirty) nos. of 7.62 mm AK rifle ammunitions,
- 7) 40 (forty) nos. of 5.56 mm INSAS rifle ammunitions,
- 20 (twenty) nos. of 7.62 mm SLR ammunitions along with one magazine,
- 9) 10 (ten) nos. of 7.62 mm Sniper ammunitions,
- 10) 6 (six) nos. of 12 Bore Cartridge,
- 11) 2 (two) nos. of .22 ammunitions,
- 12) 1 (one) no. of No 36 Hand Grenade,
- 13) 4 (four) nos. of 40 mm MGL HE Grenade,
- 14) 1(one) no. of MG-2 UBGL Grenade,
- 15) 1 (one) no. of Stun Grenade,
- 16) 1 (one) Mk III A2 Grenade,
- 17) 4 (four)nos. of Stun Shell,
- 18) 1(one) no. of TNT Slab (Wt: 500 Gm),
- 19) 3 (three) nos. of radio wireless set (Baofeng RS) with 3 (three) nos. of Charger,
- 20) 5 (five) Pairs of Combat uniform,
- 21) 2 (two) Pairs of Combat Fatigues,
- 22) 5 (five) BP Jackets and
- 23) 1 (one) no. of Tactical backpack.

Accordingly, the said abandoned arms, ammunitions, explosives were seized at 6:40 a.m. from the hilltop of Bumpa Khullen Village, Kangpokpi District by observing due formalities. Therefore, the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI. Sh. Nikhil Singh) Commando Imphal East Unit.

il. No.	ID Type	127	of Box	12	ID No.
1.	PAN Card	FICE O	ma.	MILL	FGEPS2253G

MARAI DAM

(h) Occupation: Government Employee

(i) Address: Commando Imphal East, Manipur.

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Commando Imphal East, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Wangkhei Palace Compound, Imphal East district, Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 9863005288

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Unknown			

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	Employed the state of the state	EDVA THINK WAS BEEN		
		ASSESSED ANADOMY REAL		

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

	STATE OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF	
Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

13. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Thoubal Dam Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur. Subject: Report.

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST

P.S.:THOUBAL DAM

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 4(2)2025 TBL-DAM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 20/2/2025 at 12:30 pm

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	BNS	3 (5) / 310(6)	
3	Arms Act	25(1-C). A. Act	
4	Explosive Substance Act	5	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 20/02/2025

Date to: 20/02/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 5.40 am

Time to: 7:00 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 20/02/2025

Time: 12:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.:- 7

Date & Time: 20/02/2025 & 12:30 pm

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence: In general area of Bumpa Khullen Village, Kangpokpi District

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South East about 16 Km from PS.

Beat No.

(b) Address:In general area of Bumpa Khullen Village, Kangpokpi District

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: NIL

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: SI. Sh. Nikhil Singh

(b) Father's name: Sh. Manihar Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 11/12/1987

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(e) Place of issue: N/A